### 506647109 05/05/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6693919

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH ROMANO	12/10/2020
QUINN CARPENTER	12/10/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNITED METAL FABRICATORS, INC. D/B/A UMF MEDICAL	
Street Address:	1316 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD	
City:	JOHNSTOWN	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15904	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16056108	
Application Number:	16057472	
Application Number:	16046546	
Application Number:	29658116	
Application Number:	29658120	
Application Number:	29752853	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)918-1199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4129181112

Email: ipdocket@metzlewis.com

Correspondent Name: JESSICA HAUTH MOZINGO

Address Line 1:535 SMITHFIELD STREET - SUITE 800Address Line 4:PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4226/10/11/12/13/14/18	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA HAUTH MOZINGO	
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Hauth Mozingo/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2021	

# **Total Attachments: 6** source=Assignment101112131418#page1.tif source=Assignment101112131418#page2.tif source=Assignment101112131418#page3.tif source=Assignment101112131418#page4.tif

source=Assignment101112131418#page5.tif source=Assignment101112131418#page6.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment, having an effective date of	Munbu	10.	 2020, b	у
and between:	8		al anny	

Joseph Romano, an individual, having an address of 618 Bobwhite Street, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904 (the "Assignor"); and

United Metal Fabricators, Inc., d/b/a UMF Medical, a Pennsylvania corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 1316 Eisenhower Boulevard, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904 (the "Assignee").

Assignor owns an undivided partial interest in and to certain technology and intellectual property, including, but not limited to, as described in the applications and patents identified on Schedule A hereto (the "Intellectual Property"). Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all intellectual property rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, all works of authorship, text, graphics, drawings, plans, computer code and mask works, whether copyrightable or not; all trade secrets, confidential information, technical and non-technical know-how associated or utilized in conjunction with the Intellectual Property together with any patent applications including the same for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent that may issue therefor in the United States and any foreign countries, together with all divisions, reissues, continuations, applications or patents claiming the benefit thereof, renewals, and extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that it, and its legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, will communicate to Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said Intellectual Property and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by Assignee or by counsel for Assignee, to assist or enable Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and/or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor represents that it has sole, exclusive, valid and unencumbered title to its interest in the Intellectual Property, and will convey title that is clear of any liens, mortgages, security interests, licenses or other agreements or encumbrances thereon or thereto. Assignor further agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of any or all of any patents included in or which issue from said Intellectual Property or the validity of any other intellectual property rights associated with the Intellectual Property which Assignor has assigned as against anyone claiming a right under any or all of the aforementioned rights under Assignor's assignment or grant.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their officers duly appointed at the respective locations identified herein.
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Netary Seet Constance Axmacher, Notary Public Cambria County My commission expires October 26, 2022 Commission number 1004797 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarias  Joseph Romann
STATE OF THE SS:  COUNTY OF COUNTY O
On this day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.  Notary Public
UNITED METAL FABRICATORS, INC. d/b/a/ UMF MEDICAL
Name: <u>Fileen B. Melvin</u>
STATE OF SS;
On this
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Commonwestith of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Constance Axmacher, Notary Public Cambria County

My commission expires October 26, 2022
Commission number 1004797
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

2

Notary Public

## SCHEDULE A

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	
Leg Support Assembly for Medical Examination Device	16/056,108	August 6, 2018	
Arm Support Assembly for Medical Examination Device	16/057,472	August 7, 2018	
Leg Extension for Procedure Chair	16/046,546	July 26, 2018	
Medical Examination Table	29/658,116	July 27, 2018	
Armrest for Medical Examination Table	29/658,120	July 27, 2018	
Armrest for Medical Examination Table	29/752,853	September 29, 2020	

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment, having an effective	date of $\mathbb Z$	luaber	10,	2020,	by and
between:	<b>1</b>		- 85.5		

Quinn Carpenter, an individual, having an address of 119 Euclid Avenue, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904 (the "Assignor"); and

United Metal Fabricators, Inc., d/b/a UMF Medical, a Pennsylvania corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 1316 Eisenhower Boulevard, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904 (the "Assignee").

Assignor owns an undivided partial interest in and to certain technology and intellectual property, including, but not limited to, as described in the applications and patents identified on Schedule A hereto (the "Intellectual Property"). Assignce is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all intellectual property rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, all works of authorship, text, graphics, drawings, plans, computer code and mask works, whether copyrightable or not; all trade secrets, confidential information, technical and non-technical know-how associated or utilized in conjunction with the Intellectual Property together with any patent applications including the same for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent that may issue therefor in the United States and any foreign countries, together with all divisions, reissues, continuations, applications or patents claiming the benefit thereof, renewals, and extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that it, and its legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, will communicate to Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said Intellectual Property and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by Assignee or by counsel for Assignee, to assist or enable Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and/or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor represents that it has sole, exclusive, valid and unencumbered title to its interest in the Intellectual Property, and will convey title that is clear of any liens, mortgages, security interests, licenses or other agreements or encumbrances thereon or thereto. Assignor further agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of any or all of any patents included in or which issue from said Intellectual Property or the validity of any other intellectual property rights associated with the Intellectual Property which Assignor has assigned as against anyone claiming a right under any or all of the aforementioned rights under Assignor's assignment or grant.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their officers duly appointed at the respective locations identified herein.

	ASSIGNOR
	Quinn Carpenter Quinn Carpenter
STATE OF COUNTY OF COUNTY OF	SS:
On this day of	2020 before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned the duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property and a contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here:  Commonwealth of Pannsylvania - Notary 5 Constance Axmacher, Netary Public Cambria County My commission expires October 26, 20 Commission number 1004797  Mambar, Pannsylvania Association of Notar	Notary Public
***	Name: Eileen B. Melvin Title: President and CEO
STATE OF COUNTY OF COUNTY OF COUNTY	SS:
officer, personally appeared Eileen B. Melvin, w United Metal Fabricators, Inc., d/b/a UMF Medi officer, she duly executed the foregoing Intellec-	2020, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned who acknowledged herself to be the President and CEO of cal, a Pennsylvania corporation, and declared that as such that Property and Technology Assignment for the n the Assignment document alone and on behalf of cal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereu	into set my hand and official seal.
Commonwssith of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Constance Axmacher, Notary Public Cambria County My commission expires October 26, 2022 Commission number 1004797 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	Notary Public

## SCHEDULE A

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filed
Leg Support Assembly for Medical Examination Device	16/056,108	August 6, 2018
Arm Support Assembly for Medical Examination Device	16/057,472	August 7, 2018
Leg Extension for Procedure Chair	16/046,546	July 26, 2018
Medical Examination Table	29/658,116	July 27, 2018
Armrest for Medical Examination Table	29/658,120	July 27, 2018
Armrest for Medical Examination Table	29/752,853	September 29, 2020

PATENT REEL: 056145 FRAME: 0985

**RECORDED: 05/05/2021**